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Product 

Enjoy perfect milk foam for your 

cappuccino, latte, or iced coffee 
with the 5-in-1 milk frother. This 

ultra-fast and whisper-quiet milk 

frother offers maximum flexibility 
and is easy to clean thanks to the 

removable whisk. With five different 
settings – dense foam, airy foam, 

hot milk, hot milk and cold milk – 

you can effortlessly prepare the 
tastiest drinks.  

Total package 

• 1x Lid
• 1x Whisk
• 1x Milk jug
• 1x Base Station
• 1x Manual

General information 

• When using this appliance for
the first time, it is 
recommended that you read

the manual completely and

carefully.

• Always check carefully for 

damage or wear.

• Never use accessories that

come from other providers.

These may interfere with the

correct functioning of the

device.

• Use this product only for the

proper purposes.

• Do not disassemble the
product or make the product

yourself if it breaks. Then take
the product to an authorized

company or contact 

customer service. 

• There are risks associated

with this product. Take use

extremely seriously. Misuse
may cause injury.

How to use? 

First use 
1. Remove all packaging and

stickers from the device.

2. Clean all parts (whisk, lid, and

inside) with warm water and

mild soap.

3. Dry all parts thoroughly

before using the device.

Use 

1. Remove the lid from milk

frother and attach the whisk

firmly to the fixing pin.
2. Pour the desired amount of

milk into the milk frother, but
keep in mind the minimum

and maximum amount, which
is indicated on the inside of

the milk frother. Then close

the lid tightly.

You will see 'MAX' 2 times.
The first 'MAX' stands for the
maximum fill level if you want
to froth milk. The second
'MAX' stands for the
maximum fill level if you only
want to heat the milk without

frothing.

3. Plug in the power cord and

place the milk frother on a

stable surface. Press the
ON/OFF button (button with



the circle) to turn on the milk 

frother.  

4. Choose the desired position

by pressing the left or right
arrows. In the chapter 

'different positions' you can
read what the different
options are.

5. After you have found the

desired setting, click the

ON/OFF button again to start
the milk frother. You will see

the degrees rise on the

display. When the milk is fully
frothed, the display will show

'OK' and the milk is ready for 

use.

6. After use, let the milk frother 

cool for at least 2 minutes

before using it again.

Different modes 

Dense foam 
Used for cappuccino, latte 

macchiato, espresso macchiato & 

flat white. 

Airy foam 
Used for latte, (latte) macchiato, 

café au lait & flat white, among 
others. 

Hot milk 
Can also be used for the previous 
drinks, but is actually used for 
heating your milk to drink. 

Hot chocolate Milk  
Used for making chocolate milk. 

Cold milk 
Used for preparing different 
varieties of iced coffee. 
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Problem solving 

Milk does not froth 

• Too much or too little milk.

• Complete to the indicated

level. This is indicated on the

inside of the milk frother.

Overheating 
• Too long a useful life.

• Allow the milk frother to cool

down between uses.

Device does not start 
• Check that the plug is 

properly connected and the

milk frother is properly

positioned on the shelf.

E3 error code (the device is too 
hot) 
• After static cooling, the

device can be used normally
again.

• You can speed up the cooling

process by pouring cold
water into it.

Cleaning and maintenance 

• Unplug the appliance and

allow it to cool down first.
• Remove the whisk and clean

thoroughly.

• Wash all removable parts
with warm water and mild

soap. Always rinse well so

that the soap is removed.

• Wipe the outside of the main
unit with a damp cloth. Never 

immerse the main unit in

water.
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• Clean the lid well with warm

water and mild soap. Always 

rinse well so that the soap is

removed.

• Always clean the inside

immediately after use. Rinse

with warm water and then dry

with a soft, clean cloth. Just

make sure that the bottom of
the milk frother remains dry

during rinsing.

Important information 

• Do not use this appliance

near a bath, shower or
swimming pool. This product

must not come into contact

with water. This can cause a

short circuit. If the product

does come into contact with

water, turn it off immediately.
• Do not use this appliance for 

liquids other than those

indicated.

• Never remove the lid from

the milk frother when it is on.

• Only use the handle of the

milk frother to pick it up.

• This appliance is not suitable
for children. Always use the

milk frother professionally.

• The milk frother and its parts 

are not dishwasher safe.

Product details 

The device automatically switches 

to standby after 30 seconds of no 
use. 

Standby mode: 0.5W 

Off mode: 0.5W 

Power supply 220-240V~50-

60Hz

Power 500W 

Power supply 
type 

Plugged 

Product 
Weight 

950g 

Cable length 70cm 

Color Black 

Standings 5 

Can content 500 ml 

Can material Stainless steel 



Disclaimer 

By using this manual, you agree to 
this disclaimer. TLS Commerce B.V. 
makes every effort to ensure that 
the information in this manual and 

associated web pages is as 
complete, accurate and up-to-date 

as possible. In case of ambiguities 
or incorrect information, you can 

contact 

the customer service of TLS 
Commerce B.V. without obligation. 
All information on this website and 
manual is intended for personal 

use. TLS Commerce B.V. does not 
accept any responsibility for 
damage in any way whatsoever 

caused by the use, 
incompleteness or inaccuracy of 

the information provided on the 

manual or information offered on 
the website in the event of careless 
use. The information is subject to 
change without prior warning or 

notice. 
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Recycling 

This symbol on the product or its 
packaging means that waste 

electrical and electronic equipment 

(WEEE according to Directive 
2012/19/EU) should not be 
disposed of with general 

household waste. Dispose of the 

appliance at an official collection 
point or at the shop where you are 

purchasing an equivalent new 

product so that materials can be 
reused and the environment is 

protected. Improper disposal can 

have harmful effects on the 
environment and health. For more 

information, please contact your 

municipality or collection point.  

Company details 

AoraKitchen | TLS Commerce B.V. 
Chamber of Commerce: 
85524271 

VAT number: NL863652591B01 

Graafschap Hornelaan 200 

6004 HT Weert 
The Netherlands 
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Productinformatie 

Geniet van perfect melkschuim 

voor je cappuccino, latte of ijskoffie 
met de 5-in-1 melkopschuimer. 

Deze ultrasnelle en fluisterstille 
melkopschuimer biedt maximale 
flexibiliteit en is eenvoudig te 
reinigen dankzij de uitneembare 
garde. Met vijf verschillende 

standen – dicht schuim, luchtig 

schuim, hete melk, chocolademelk 

en koude melk – bereid je 
moeiteloos de lekkerste dranken.  

Totaalpakket 

• 1x Deksel
• 1x Garde
• 1x Melkkan
• 1x Basisstation
• 1x Handleiding

Algemene informatie 

• Bij het eerste gebruik van dit
apparaat wordt aangeraden

de handleiding volledig en

goed door te lezen.

• Controleer altijd goed op

beschadiging of slijtage.
• Gebruik nooit accessoires 

die van andere aanbieders
afkomen. Deze kunnen het

juist functioneren van het

apparaat belemmeren.
• Gebruik dit product alleen

voor de juiste doeleinden.

• Haal het product niet uit
elkaar en maak het product

zelf niet als deze kapot gaat. 

Breng het product dan naar 
een geautoriseerd bedrijf of 
neem contact op met de 

klantenservice. 

• Aan dit product zijn risico’s

verbonden. Neem het
gebruik uiterst serieus.
Verkeerd gebruik kan letsel
veroorzaken.

Hoe te gebruiken? 

Eerste gebruik 
1. Verwijder alle verpakking en

stickers van het apparaat.

2. Reinig alle onderdelen (garde,

deksel, en binnenkant) met
warm water en milde zeep.

3. Droog alle onderdelen goed

af voordat je het apparaat

gaat gebruiken.

Gebruik 

1. Haal de deksel van
melkopschuimer af en

bevestig de garde stevig op
de bevestigingspin.

2. Giet de gewenste

hoeveelheid melk in de

melkopschuimer, maar houd

rekening met de minimale en

maximale hoeveelheid, welke
staat aangegeven op de

binnenkant van de
melkopschuimer. Sluit de
deksel hierna goed af.

Je ziet 2 keer ‘MAX’ staan. De
eerste ‘MAX’ staat voor het
maximale vulniveau als je



melk wilt opschuimen. De 

tweede ‘MAX’ staat voor het 
maximale vulniveau als je 
alleen de melk wilt 

verwarmen zonder op te 

schuimen. 

3. Doe de stekker in het

stopcontact en zet de

melkopschuimer op een

stabiele ondergrond. Druk op
de AAN/UIT-knop (knop met

het rondje) om de

melkopschuimer aan te

zetten.

4. Kies de gewenste stand door

op de pijltjes naar links of

rechts te drukken. In het

hoofdstuk ‘verschillende

standen’ lees je wat de

verschillende opties zijn.

5. Klik nadat je de gewenste

stand hebt gevonden
nogmaals op de AAN/UIT-

knop om de melkopschuimer 

te starten. Je zult de gradens 

zien stijgen op de display.

Wanneer de melk volledig is 
opgeschuimd zal de display

‘OK’ aangeven en is de melk

klaar voor gebruik.
6. Laat na gebruik de

melkopschuimer minimaal 2

minuten afkoelen voordat je

hem weer gebruikt.

Wordt gebruikt voor onder andere 
cappuccino, latte macchiato, 

espresso macchiato & flat white. 

Luchtig schuim 
Wordt gebruikt voor onder andere 
latte, (latte) macchiato, café au lait & 

flat white. 

Hete melk 
Kan eventueel ook voor de vorige 

dranken gebruikt worden, maar 
wordt eigenlijk gebruikt voor het 
opwarmen van je melk om te 

drinken. 

Hete chocolademelk  
Wordt gebruikt voor het maken van 
chocolademelk. 

Koude melk 
Wordt gebruikt voor het bereiden 
van verschillende varianten van 

ijskoffie. 

Probleemoplossing 

Melk schuimt niet op 

• Te veel of te weinig melk.

• Vul aan tot het aangegeven
niveau. Dit staat aangegeven

op de binnenkant van de
melkopschuimer.

Overhitting 
• Te lange gebruiksduur.
• Laat de melkopschuimer 

afkoelen tussen de 

gebruiksbeurten.  

Apparaat start niet 
• Controleer of de stekker

goed is aangesloten en de

Verschillende standen 

Dicht schuim 
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melkopschuimer goed op het 

plateau staat. 

E3 error code (het apparaat is te 

heet) 

• Na statische afkoeling kan

het apparaat weer normaal

worden gebruikt.

• Je kan het afkoelingsproces 

versnellen door er koud
water in te gieten.

Reiniging en onderhoud 

• Haal de stekker uit het
stopcontact en laat het

apparaat eerst afkoelen.

• Verwijder de garde en reinig
grondig.

• Was alle verwijderbare
onderdelen met warm water 

en milde zeep. Spoel altijd
nog goed uit, zodat de zeep

verwijderd is.

• Veeg de buitenkant van de
hoofdunit af met een

vochtige doek. Dompel de

hoofdunit nooit onder in

water.

• Maak de deksel goed schoon
met warm water en milde

zeep. Spoel altijd nog goed
uit, zodat de zeep verwijderd

is.

• Maak de binnenkant altijd
direct na gebruik schoon.
Spoel af met warm water en
droog het dan af met een

zachte, schone doek. Zorg er 

wel voor dat tijdens het

afspoelen de onderkant van 

de melkopschuimer droog 

blijft.  

Belangrijke informatie 

• Gebruik dit apparaat niet in
de buurt van een bad,
douche of zwembad. Dit
product mag niet in

aanraking komen met water.

Dit kan voor kortsluiting

zorgen. Als het product toch

in aanraking is gekomen met

water, zet het dan direct uit.

• Gebruik dit apparaat niet voor
andere  vloeistoffen dan
aangegeven.

• Haal de deksel nooit van de
melkopschuimer af als deze

aanstaat.

• Gebruik alleen het handvat
van de melkopschuimer om

deze op te pakken.

• Dit apparaat is niet geschikt

voor kinderen. Ga altijd

professioneel te werk bij het
gebruik van de
melkopschuimer.

• De melkopschuimer en de

onderdelen zijn niet

vaatwasserbestendig.

Productgegevens 

Het apparaat schakelt automatisch 
naar stand-by nadat het 30 
seconden niet is gebruikt. 
Stand-bymodus: 0.5W 

Uitstand: 0.5W 



Disclaimer 

Door deze handleiding te 

gebruiken stemt u in met deze 
disclaimer. TLS Commerce B.V. 
spant zich in om de informatie in 

deze handleiding en daarbij 
horende webpagina's zo volledig, 
nauwkeurig en actueel mogelijk te 

laten zijn. Bij onduidelijkheden of 
foutieve informatie kan er 

vrijblijvend contact 

opgenomen worden met de 

klantenservice van TLS Commerce 
B.V. Alle informatie op deze website 
en handleiding is bedoeld voor 
persoonlijk gebruik. Aan 
voorbehouden, TLS Commerce 
B.V. aanvaardt geen enkele 
verantwoordelijkheid voor schade 

op welke manier dan ook ontstaan 

door gebruik, onvolledigheid of 
onjuistheid van de aangeboden 
informatie op de handleiding of 
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aangeboden informatie op de 
website bij onzorgvuldig gebruik. 
De informatie kan zonder 

voorafgaande waarschuwing of 

kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. 

Recycling 

Dit symbool op het product of de 
verpakking betekent 
dat afgedankte elektrische en 

elektronische apparatuur (AEEA 

volgens Richtlijn 2012/19/EU) niet 

bij het gewone huisafval mag 
worden gegooid. 

Lever het apparaat in bij 
een officieel inzamelpunt of bij de 
winkel waar u een gelijkwaardig 

nieuw product koopt, zodat 

materialen kunnen worden 

hergebruikt en het milieu wordt 
beschermd. 
Onjuiste verwijdering kan 

schadelijke gevolgen hebben voor 
milieu en gezondheid. 

Neem voor meer informatie 

contact op met uw gemeente of 

inzamelpunt.  

Bedrijfsgegevens 

AoraKitchen | TLS Commerce B.V. 
KvK: 85524271 

BTW nr: NL863652591B01 

Graafschap Hornelaan 200 

6004 HT Weert 
Nederland 

Stroomvoorziening 
220-
240V~50-

60Hz 

Motorvermogen 500W 

Voedingstype Netstroom 

Productgewicht 950g 

Kabellengte 70cm 

Kleur Zwart 

Standen 5 

Kan inhoud 500 ml 

Kan materiaal RVS 
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Produkt 

Genießen Sie den perfekten 
Milchschaum für Ihren Cappuccino, 
Latte oder Eiskaffee mit dem 5-in-

1-Milchaufschäumer. Dieser
ultraschnelle und flüsterleise
Milchaufschäumer bietet maximale
Flexibilität und ist dank des
abnehmbaren Schneebesens
leicht zu reinigen. Mit fünf
verschiedenen Einstellungen –

dichter Schaum, luftiger Schaum,

heiße Milch, heiße Milch und kalte
Milch – können Sie mühelos die
leckersten Getränke zubereiten.

Gesamtpaket 

• 1x Deckel 
• 1x Schneebesen
• 1x Milchkännchen
• 1x Basisstation
• 1x Bedienungsanleitung

Allgemeine Informationen 

• Wenn Sie dieses Gerät zum
ersten Mal verwenden, wird
empfohlen, das Handbuch
vollständig und sorgfältig zu
lesen.

• Überprüfen Sie immer
sorgfältig auf
Beschädigungen oder
Verschleiß.

• Verwenden Sie niemals
Zubehör, das von anderen
Anbietern stammt. Diese

können die korrekte Funktion 

des Geräts beeinträchtigen. 
• Verwenden Sie dieses

Produkt nur für die richtigen
Zwecke.

• Zerlegen Sie das Produkt
nicht und stellen Sie es nicht
selbst her, wenn es kaputt
geht. Bringen Sie das 
Produkt dann zu einem

autorisierten Unternehmen

oder wenden Sie sich an den
Kundendienst.

• Mit diesem Produkt sind
Risiken verbunden. Nehmen
Sie die Nutzung äußerst
ernst. Bei unsachgemäßem
Gebrauch kann es zu
Verletzungen kommen.

Wie benutzt man? 

Erster Gebrauch 
1. Entfernen Sie alle

Verpackungen und Aufkleber
vom Gerät.

2. Reinigen Sie alle Teile
(Schneebesen, Deckel und
Innenseite) mit warmem

Wasser und milder Seife.
3. Trocknen Sie alle Teile

gründlich ab, bevor Sie das 
Gerät verwenden.

Gebrauchen 

1. Nehmen Sie den Deckel vom
Milchaufschäumer ab und
befestigen Sie den
Schneebesen fest am
Befestigungsstift.
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2. Gießen Sie die gewünschte
Menge Milch in den
Milchaufschäumer, aber
beachten Sie die Mindest- 

und Höchstmenge, die auf
der Innenseite des 

Milchaufschäumers
angegeben ist. Schließen Sie
dann den Deckel fest.

Sie sehen 2 Mal "MAX". Das
erste "MAX" steht für den
maximalen Füllstand, wenn
Sie Milch aufschäumen
möchten. Das zweite "MAX"
steht für den maximalen
Füllstand, wenn Sie die Milch
nur ohne Aufschäumen
erhitzen möchten.

3. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel
ein und stellen Sie den
Milchaufschäumer auf eine
stabile Oberfläche. Drücken
Sie die EIN/AUS-Taste (Taste

mit dem Kreis), um den

Milchaufschäumer
einzuschalten.

4. Wählen Sie die gewünschte
Position, indem Sie die Pfeile
nach links oder rechts 

drücken. Im Kapitel
"Verschiedene Positionen"
können Sie nachlesen,
welche Möglichkeiten es gibt.

5. Nachdem Sie die
gewünschte Einstellung
gefunden haben, klicken Sie
erneut auf die Taste EIN/AUS,
um den Milchaufschäumer zu
starten. Sie sehen den
Gradanstieg auf dem Display.

Wenn die Milch vollständig 
aufgeschäumt ist, zeigt das 
Display "OK" an und die Milch 
ist gebrauchsfertig. 

6. Lassen Sie den
Milchaufschäumer nach
Gebrauch mindestens 2
Minuten abkühlen, bevor Sie
ihn wieder verwenden.

Verschiedene Modi 

Dichter Schaum 
Wird für Cappuccino, Latte 
Macchiato, Espresso Macchiato 
und Flat White verwendet. 

Luftiger Schaumstoff 
Wird unter anderem für Latte, 
(Latte) Macchiato, Café au Lait & 
Flat White verwendet. 

Heiße Milch 
Kann auch für die vorherigen 
Getränke verwendet werden, wird 
aber tatsächlich zum Erhitzen Ihrer 
Milch zum Trinken verwendet. 

Heiße Schokolade Milch  
Wird zur Herstellung von 
Schokoladenmilch verwendet. 

Kalte Milch 
Wird für die Zubereitung 
verschiedener Eiskaffeesorten 
verwendet. 
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Problemlösen 

Milch schäumt nicht auf 
• Zu viel oder zu wenig Milch.
• Schließen Sie die Ausführung

bis zur angegebenen Stufe
ab. Dies ist auf der Innenseite

des Milchaufschäumers
angegeben.

Überhitzung 
• Zu lange Lebensdauer.
• Lassen Sie den

Milchaufschäumer zwischen
den Anwendungen abkühlen.

Gerät startet nicht 
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass

der Stecker richtig 
angeschlossen und der

Milchaufschäumer richtig auf
dem Rost positioniert ist.

E3-Fehlercode (das Gerät ist zu 
heiß) 
• Nach der statischen

Abkühlung kann das Gerät
wieder normal verwendet

werden.

• Sie können den
Abkühlprozess 
beschleunigen, indem Sie
kaltes Wasser hineingießen.

Reinigung und Wartung 

• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker
aus der Steckdose und
lassen Sie es zuerst
abkühlen.

• Den Schneebesen
herausnehmen und gründlich
reinigen.

• Waschen Sie alle
abnehmbaren Teile mit
warmem Wasser und milder 
Seife. Spülen Sie immer gut
aus, damit die Seife entfernt
wird.

• Wischen Sie die Außenseite
des Hauptgeräts mit einem
feuchten Tuch ab. Tauchen
Sie das Hauptgerät niemals
in Wasser.

• Reinigen Sie den Deckel gut
mit warmem Wasser und
milder Seife. Spülen Sie
immer gut aus, damit die

Seife entfernt wird.
• Reinigen Sie das Innere

immer sofort nach Gebrauch.
Mit warmem Wasser
abspülen und dann mit einem
weichen, sauberen Tuch
trocknen. Achten Sie nur
darauf, dass der Boden des 
Milchaufschäumers während
des Spülens trocken bleibt.
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Wichtige Informationen 

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät
nicht in der Nähe einer 
Badewanne, Dusche oder
eines Schwimmbads. Dieses 
Produkt darf nicht mit

Wasser in Berührung
kommen. Dies kann zu einem

Kurzschluss führen. Wenn
das Produkt mit Wasser in
Berührung kommt, schalten
Sie es sofort aus.

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät
nicht für andere als die
angegebenen Flüssigkeiten.

• Nehmen Sie niemals den
Deckel vom

Milchaufschäumer ab, wenn
er aufgesetzt ist.

• Verwenden Sie zum
Aufheben nur den Griff des 
Milchaufschäumers.

• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für 
Kinder geeignet. Verwenden
Sie den Milchaufschäumer
immer fachgerecht.

• Der Milchaufschäumer und
seine Teile sind nicht

spülmaschinenfest.

Produktdetails 

Das Gerät schaltet automatisch in 
den Standby-Modus, wenn es 30 
Sekunden lang nicht benutzt 
wurde.  

Standby-modus: 0.5W 

Ausschaltmodus: 0.5W 

Stromversorgun
g 

220-240 V ~
50-60 Hz

Macht 500W 

Art des Netzteils Angeschlosse

n 

Produktgewicht 950g 

Kabellänge 70cm 

Farbe Schwarz 

Tabellen 5 

Inhalt der Dose 500 ml 

Dosenmaterial Edelstahl 



Haftungsausschluss 

Durch die Verwendung dieses 
Handbuchs erklren Sie sich mit 
diesem Haftungsausschluss 
einverstanden. TLS Commerce B.V. 
unternimmt alle Anstrengungen, 

um sicherzustellen, dass die 

Informationen in diesem Handbuch 
und den zugehrigen Webseiten 
so vollstndig, genau und aktuell 
wie mglich sind. Bei Unklarheiten 
oder falschen Informationen 

können Sie 

sich unverbindlich an den 
Kundendienst von TLS Commerce 
B.V. wenden. Alle Informationen auf 
dieser Website und im Handbuch 
sind fr den persnlichen 
Gebrauch bestimmt. TLS 
Commerce B.V. bernimmt keine 
Verantwortung fr Schden, die in 
irgendeiner Weise durch die 
Nutzung, Unvollstndigkeit oder 
Ungenauigkeit der im Handbuch 
bereitgestellten Informationen oder 
der auf der Website angebotenen 
Informationen im Falle einer 

unachtsamen Verwendung 
verursacht werden. Die 

Informationen können ohne 

vorherige Ankndigung oder 
Vorankündigung geändert werden. 
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Recycling 

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt 
oder seiner Verpackung bedeutet, 
dass Elektro- und Elektronik-

Altgeräte (WEEE gemäß Richtlinie 
2012/19/EU) nicht mit dem 
allgemeinen Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden dürfen. Entsorgen Sie das 
Gerät an einer offiziellen 
Sammelstelle oder in dem 
Geschäft, in dem Sie ein 
gleichwertiges neues Produkt 

kaufen, damit Materialien 

wiederverwendet werden können 

und die Umwelt geschützt wird. 
Eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung 
kann schädliche Auswirkungen auf 
Umwelt und Gesundheit haben. Für 
weitere Informationen wenden Sie 
sich bitte an Ihre Gemeinde oder 
Sammelstelle.  

Firmendaten 

AoraKitchen | TLS Commerce B.V. 
Handelskammer: 85524271 

Umsatzsteuer-

Identifikationsnummer: 
NL863652591B01 

Graafschap Hornelaan 200 

6004 HT Weert 
Niederlande 
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Produit 

Profitez d'une mousse de lait 
parfaite pour votre cappuccino, 

votre café au lait ou votre café 

glacé avec le mousseur à lait 5 en 

1. Ce mousseur à lait ultra-rapide

et silencieux offre une flexibilité
maximale et est facile à nettoyer
grâce au fouet amovible. Avec cinq

réglages différents – mousse

dense, mousse aérée, lait chaud,

lait chaud et lait froid – vous pouvez

préparer sans effort les boissons
les plus savoureuses.

Forfait complet 

• 1x couvercle 

• 1x fouet
• 1x Pichet à lait
• 1x station de base
• 1x Mode d'emploi

Informations générales 

• Lors de la première utilisation

de cet appareil, il est

recommandé de lire le

manuel complètement et

attentivement.

• Vérifiez toujours 
soigneusement qu'il n'y a pas

de dommages ou d'usure.

• N'utilisez jamais 

d'accessoires provenant

d'autres fournisseurs. Ceux-

ci peuvent interférer avec le

bon fonctionnement de
l'appareil.

• N'utilisez ce produit qu'aux 
bonnes fins.

• Ne démontez pas le produit

et ne le fabriquez pas vous-

même s'il se casse. Ensuite,

apportez le produit à une

entreprise agréée ou

contactez le service client.

• Ce produit comporte des 

risques. Prenez l'utilisation

très au sérieux. Une
mauvaise utilisation peut

causer des blessures.

Comment l'utiliser ? 

Première utilisation 
1. Retirez tous les emballages

et autocollants de l'appareil.

2. Nettoyez toutes les pièces

(fouet, couvercle et intérieur)

avec de l'eau tiède et du

savon doux.
3. Séchez soigneusement

toutes les pièces avant

d'utiliser l'appareil.

Utiliser 

1. Retirez le couvercle du

mousseur à lait et fixez
fermement le fouet à la

goupille de fixation.
2. Versez la quantité souhaitée

de lait dans le mousseur à

lait, mais gardez à l'esprit la

quantité minimale et

maximale, qui est indiquée à
l'intérieur du mousseur à lait.

Fermez ensuite bien le
couvercle.
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Vous verrez 'MAX' 2 fois. Le 
premier « MAX » correspond 
au niveau de remplissage 

maximal si vous souhaitez 
faire mousser le lait. Le 

deuxième « MAX » 
correspond au niveau de 

remplissage maximal si vous 
souhaitez uniquement 

chauffer le lait sans faire 
mousser. 

3. Branchez le cordon
d'alimentation et placez le

mousseur à lait sur une

surface stable. Appuyez sur
le bouton ON/OFF (bouton
avec le cercle) pour allumer le

mousseur à lait.

4. Choisissez la position

souhaitée en appuyant sur

les flèches gauche ou droite.
Dans le chapitre « différentes
positions », vous pouvez lire
quelles sont les différentes
options.

5. Une fois que vous avez

trouvé le réglage souhaité,

cliquez à nouveau sur le

bouton ON/OFF pour
démarrer le mousseur à lait.

Vous verrez les degrés
augmenter sur l'écran.

Lorsque le lait est

complètement moussé,

l'écran affiche « OK » et le lait
est prêt à l'emploi.

6. Après utilisation, laissez

refroidir le mousseur à lait

pendant au moins 2 minutes 

avant de l'utiliser à nouveau.

Différents modes 

Mousse dense 
Utilisé pour le cappuccino, le latte 

macchiato, l'espresso macchiato et 

le flat white. 

Mousse aérée 
Utilisé pour le latte, le (latte) 

macchiato, le café au lait et le flat 
white, entre autres. 

Lait chaud 
Peut également être utilisé pour les 

boissons précédentes, mais est en 
fait utilisé pour réchauffer votre lait 
à boire. 

Chocolat chaud Lait  
Utilisé pour faire du lait au chocolat. 

Lait froid 
Utilisé pour préparer différentes 
variétés de café glacé. 

Résolution de problème 

Le lait ne mousse pas 

• Trop ou trop peu de lait.

• Terminer au niveau indiqué.

Ceci est indiqué à l'intérieur 

du mousseur à lait.

Surchauffe 
• Une durée de vie utile trop

longue.

• Laissez le mousseur à lait

refroidir entre les utilisations.

L'appareil ne démarre pas 
• Vérifiez que la fiche est

correctement connectée et

que le mousseur à lait est
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correctement positionné sur 

l'étagère. 

Code d'erreur E3 (l'appareil est 
trop chaud) 
• Après le refroidissement

statique, l'appareil peut à

nouveau être utilisé

normalement.

• Vous pouvez accélérer le
processus de

refroidissement en y versant

de l'eau froide.

Nettoyage et entretien 

• Débranchez l'appareil et
laissez-le refroidir d'abord.

• Retirez le fouet et nettoyez

soigneusement.

• Lavez toutes les pièces

amovibles à l'eau tiède et au
savon doux. Rincez toujours
bien pour que le savon soit
enlevé.

• Essuyez l'extérieur de l'unité
principale avec adamp

chiffon. Ne plongez jamais
l'unité principale dans l'eau.

• Nettoyez bien le couvercle
avec de l'eau tiède et un

savon doux. Rincez toujours

bien pour que le savon soit
enlevé.

• Nettoyez toujours l'intérieur 

immédiatement après 

utilisation. Rincez à l'eau tiède

puis séchez avec un chiffon
doux et propre. Assurez-vous

simplement que le fond du

mousseur à lait reste sec 

pendant le rinçage.  

Informations importantes 

• N'utilisez pas cet appareil à

proximité d'une baignoire,
d'une douche ou d'une

piscine. Ce produit ne doit

pas entrer en contact avec

de l'eau. Cela peut provoquer 

un court-circuit. Si le produit
entre en contact avec de

l'eau, éteignez-le

immédiatement.

• N'utilisez pas cet appareil

pour des liquides autres que
ceux indiqués.

• Ne retirez jamais le couvercle

du mousseur à lait lorsqu'il

est allumé.

• N'utilisez que la poignée du

mousseur à lait pour le

ramasser.

• Cet appareil ne convient pas 

aux enfants. Utilisez toujours 
le mousseur à lait de manière

professionnelle.

• Le mousseur à lait et ses 

pièces ne vont pas au lave-

vaisselle.

Détails du produit 

L’appareil se met automatiquement 

en veille après 30 secondes 
d’inutilisation.  

Mode veille : 0.5W 

Mode arrêt : 0.5W 



Remarque 

utilisant ce manuel, vous acceptez 

cette clause de non-responsabilité. 
TLS Commerce B.V. s'efforce de 
s'assurer que les informations 

contenues dans ce manuel et dans 

les pages Web associées sont 
aussi compltes, exactes et  jour 
que possible. En cas d'ambigutés 
ou d'informations incorrectes, vous 

pouvez contacter 

le service clientle de TLS 
Commerce B.V. sans engagement. 
Toutes les informations figurant sur 
ce site web et dans ce manuel sont 
destinées à un usage personnel. 

TLS Commerce B.V. décline toute 
responsabilité pour les dommages 
de quelque manière que ce soit 

causés par l'utilisation, 
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l'incomplétude ou l'inexactitude 
des informations fournies dans le 

manuel ou des informations 

proposées sur le site web en cas 
d'utilisation négligente. Les 

informations sont susceptibles 
d'être modifiées sans préavis. 
Recyclage 

Ce symbole sur le produit ou son 
emballage signifie que les déchets 
d'équipements électriques et 

électroniques (DEEE selon la 

directive 2012/19/UE) ne doivent 
pas être jetés avec les ordures 

ménagères. Jetez l'appareil dans 

un point de collecte officiel ou 

dans le magasin où vous achetez 

un nouveau produit équivalent afin 
que les matériaux puissent être 
réutilisés et que l'environnement 

soit protégé. Une élimination 

inappropriée peut avoir des effets 
néfastes sur l'environnement et la 

santé. Pour plus d'informations, 

veuillez contacter votre 

municipalité ou votre point de 

collecte.  

Coordonnées de l'entreprise 
AoraKitchen | Chambre de 
commerce de TLS Commerce B.V. : 
85524271 

Numéro de TVA : 
NL863652591B01 

Graafschap Hornelaan 200 

6004 HT Weert 
Pays-Bas

Alimentation 220-240V ~
50-60Hz

Pouvoir 500 W 

Type 
d'alimentation 

Branché 

Poids du produit 950 g 

Longueur du 
câble 

70cm 

Couleur Noir 

Classement 5 

Contenu de la 
boîte 

500 ml 

Matériau de la 
boîte 

Inox 



Notice 

Mobius Loop 

This product (or its packaging) is 

recyclable. Dispose of it according 
to local recycling regulations. 

Triman 

This product (or its packaging) is 

subject to separate collection. 
Follow local recycling regulations 

for proper disposal.

Green Dot 

The Green Dot indicates that the 

manufacturer contributes 
financially to a system for the 

collection, sorting and recycling of 

packaging waste. Check local 

recycling guidelines for proper 

disposal.

Food Safety & Certification (LFGB) 

This product complies with the 

LFGB standard. This means that all 
materials that come into contact 

with food are safe and do not 

release harmful substances.

WEEE 

This product is marked with the 

WEEE symbol and should not be 
disposed of with general 

household waste. Dispose of it at 

an authorized collection point for 

recycling electrical and electronic 

equipment.

RIC Code 

This product or its packaging is 

made of recyclable cardboard. 
Sort this material according to 
local recycling regulations for 

paper and cardboard. Do not throw 
it in the residual waste, but hand it 
in at the designated collection 

points.

European directives 

CE marking on this product 

indicates that it complies with the 

relevant European directives. 

Further information on compliance 

and technical documentation is 

available on request.


